AUDIT REPORT

% CITY OF NEW YORK

ﬂ OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER

? BUREAU OF FINANCIAL AUDIT

WILLIAM C. THOMPSON, JR., COMPTROLLER

Audit Report on the Compliance of

First Tee of Metropolitan New York, Inc.,
With Its License Agreement and Payment
of Fees Due

FRO7-091A

June 29, 2007



THE CITY OF NEW YORK
OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER
1 CENTRE STREET
NEW YORK, N.Y. 10007-2341

WILLIAM C. THOMPSON, JR.
COMPTROLLER

To the Citizens of the City of New York

Ladies and Gentlemen:

In accordance with the responsibilities of the Comptroller contained in Chapter 5, § 93, of the
New York City Charter, my office has audited the compliance of First Tee of Metropolitan
New York, Inc., with provisions of its license agreement with the Department of Parks and
Recreation.

Under the terms of the license agreement to operate and maintain the Mosholu Golf Course
in the Bronx, First Tee is required to pay the City the greater of a minimum annual fee or an
annual percentage of gross receipts. We audit concessions such as this to ensure that private
concerns under contract with the City comply with the terms of their agreements, properly
report revenue, and pay all fees due the City.

The results of our audit, which are presented in this report, have been discussed with officials
of First Tee and the Department of Parks and Recreation and their comments have been
considered in preparing this report. Their complete written responses are attached to this
report.

I trust that this report contains information that is of interest to you. If you have any
questions concerning this report, please e-mail my audit bureau at
audit@Comptroller.nyc.gov or telephone my office at 212-669-3747.

Very truly yours,

Lod @ Thovper )\

William C. Thompson, Jr.
WCT/fth

Report: FRO7-091A
Filed: June 29, 2007



Table of Contents

AUDIT REPORT IN BRIEF ..ot 1
Audit FINdiNgs and CONCIUSIONS ..........cccviiieieiieieee e 1
Audit RECOMMENUALIONS .....ocvviiieieiie et nne s 2

INTRODUGCTION. ...ttt bbb bbbt nb bbb beeneas 4
BACKGIOUNG ...ttt et esra e aeeneesreenee s 4
ODJECTIVES ...ttt bbbttt bbbt 5
Scope and MethodOIOgY ........ccveviveriiiiceiieeerr e e 5
Discussion Of AUAIt RESUILS ..........cviririeirreeriseeises e 8

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS. ...t 9

Questionable Sponsorship Receipts and
Fees Improperly Excluded From Gross RECEIPLS.........ccevvvrreiriseeresiseese e 10
RECOMMENTALIONS ....vviiiieciiecieee et 10
Calculations for Excess Gross Receipts Understated by at Least $157,556 ................ 12
RECOMMENUALIONS. ......ciieeieieieieieise e es 13
$53,115 iN LOSE INTEIESE ......vvcvvicieiicicieee sttt 14
RECOMMENTALIONS........cuiieeeieieieieisie e e e es 15
Weaknesses in Recording and Reporting Revenue............ccooevveiivene e vnn s, 16
RECOMMENUALIONS.......ccveiiiieieisise sttt 17
Other COMPLANCE ISSUES.......ccuveiiieeiie et cie sttt re e e re e sneas 17
Lack of Insurance ENdOrSEMENL...........cccveeririeerinieeeriseesesie e 17
RECOMMENTALION.....c.ciiiiirisieieee s 18
Reports Not SUDMITTEd ON TIME......coiiireeecee e 18
RECOMMENTALION ...t 18

APPENDIX I Calculation of Excess Gross Receipts Pertaining to Lost Revenue

APPENDIX 11 Calculation of Excess Gross Receipts Pertaining to Lost Revenue with
Addition of Undocumented Revenue

APPENDIX I Calculation for Interest Lost on “NYC Parks Funds for Payment of
Temporary Course Work”

ADDENDUM |  First Tee Response

ADDENDUM Il  Department of Parks and Recreation Response



The City of New York
Office of the Comptroller
Bureau of Financial Audit

Audit Report on the Compliance of
First Tee of Metropolitan New York, Inc., with Its
License Agreement and Payment of Fees Due

FRO7-091A

AUDIT REPORT IN BRIEF

We performed an audit of the license agreement between the Department of Parks and
Recreation (Department) and First Tee of Metropolitan New York, Inc., (First Tee) to operate
and maintain the Mosholu Golf Course and associated facilities (i.e., driving range, snack bar,
pro-shop) in Van Cortlandt Park, the Bronx. First Tee operates as the local chapter of a non-
profit organization dedicated to providing young people with free golf instruction, developmental
and educational programs.

According to the license agreement, First Tee is required to pay the City the greater of a
minimum annual fee or an annual percentage of gross receipts. In addition, the agreement
required First Tee to reconfigure and make temporary improvements to the golf course after
portions of the concession premises were selected by the City’s Department of Environmental
Protection and the Department as the site of a new water treatment plant. Moreover, the
agreement stipulates that the City will reimburse First Tee quarterly for the revenue that would be
lost as a result of disruptions caused by the treatment plant’s construction.

The audit determined whether First Tee properly calculated gross receipts and license
fees due the City, and paid these license fees on time; complied with requirements for obtaining
reimbursements for undertaking temporary improvements and for recovering lost revenue; and
complied with other major requirements of its license agreement (i.e., security deposit,
insurance, submission of required reports).

For calendar year 2006, First Tee reported receiving $537,482 in gross receipts and
surcharges and paid the minimum required $140,000 in fees.

Audit Findings and Conclusions

We concluded that the amount of gross receipts that First Tee reported to the Department
for calendar year 2006—$537,482—was not accurately reported. First Tee should have reported
an additional $18,704 in gross receipts from program fees. Furthermore, an additional $21,245

Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.




in receipts is questionable because they lacked adequate supporting documentation to qualify as
sponsorships, which would have permitted their exclusion from gross receipts.

Nevertheless, the additional receipts would not have resulted in the $140,000 minimum
annual fee threshold being exceeded and would not have affected the $52,111 in surcharges paid
by First Tee to the Department. However, the additional receipts do affect the reimbursements
that First Tee received for lost revenue.

First Tee improperly calculated the amount of revenue that was lost as a result of disruptions
caused by construction of the water treatment plant. First Tee understated its excess gross revenue
and was overpaid $157,556 in reimbursements for lost revenue in calendar year 2006. Moreover,
given that First Tee did not provide documentation to substantiate an additional $21,245 in
revenue, First Tee may actually have been overpaid $178,801 in reimbursements. Lastly, First
Tee did not deposit in a required interest bearing account additional reimbursements it received
for making temporary improvements to the golf course. Consequently, the City was not credited
with up to $53,115 in interest revenue.

First Tee generally complied with license agreement requirements pertaining to paying
utility bills on time, submitting the required security deposit, maintaining proper insurance
coverage, submitting on time a report of rounds of golf played and a statement of gross receipts.

However, we identified internal control weaknesses in the manner in which First Tee
recorded the $537,482 in revenue that was reported to the Department. Moreover, First Tee did
not have the required insurance endorsements, did not submit on time the required income and
expense statement or financial statements with a summary comparing actual gross receipts with the
receipts that it anticipated as a result of disruptions from the treatment plant’s construction.

Audit Recommendations

We make a total of 13 recommendations as follows:
First Tee should:

e Obtain prior Department approval for all sponsorship agreements that are being used
for charitable purposes.

e Include all revenue from programs fees when reporting gross receipts.

e Credit the City up to an additional $178,801 for excess gross receipts earned during
operating year 2006.

e Calculate excess gross receipts by using modified projected gross receipts, as required
by the license agreement.

e Submit quarterly and annual reports to the Department as required.

2 Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.




e Immediately transfer all remaining funds and future advances to the designated
interest bearing account.

e Maintain sufficient internal controls so that revenue figures from the cash register Z-
tapes are accurately recorded in the daily spreadsheets and reported to the
Department.

e Include in monthly revenue reports to the Department all locker rental receipts in the
months earned.

e Maintain sufficient internal controls so that all green-fee-tag receipts are properly
collected and revenue is adequately reconciled with cash register Z-tapes.

e Ensure that the City of New York and the Department are included in the policies as
sole or additional insured parties and ensure that all policies contain the proper
endorsements.

e Submit to the Department income and expense reports within the required 60 days.

The Department should:

e Ensure that First Tee complies with the terms of the license agreement.

e Deduct up to $53,115 from future advances or reimbursements to First Tee, and
ensure that First Tee deposits all funds in an interest bearing account.

Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.



INTRODUCTION

Background

On June 9, 2004, the Department of Parks and Recreation (Department) signed a sole-
source license agreement with First Tee of Metropolitan New York, Inc. (First Tee) to operate
and maintain the Mosholu Golf Course and associated facilities (i.e., driving range, snack bar,
pro-shop) in Van Cortlandt Park, the Bronx. First Tee operates as the local chapter of a non-
profit organization dedicated to providing young people with free golf instruction, developmental
and educational programs. According to the agreement, First Tee is required to pay the City the
greater of a minimum annual fee or an annual percentage of gross receipts consisting of 19
percent of green fees, reservations, driving range and cart rentals, plus 5 percent of revenue from
merchandise, snack bar and other items, plus 35 percent of ID card revenue. In addition, First
Tee is required to pay the City 75 percent of its revenue from surcharges imposed on green fees.
For operating year 2006, the minimum annual fee was $140,000.

The license agreement also required First Tee to reconfigure and make temporary
improvements to the golf course after portions of the concession premises were selected by the
City’s Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) and the Department as the site of a new
water treatment plant. For undertaking the temporary improvements, the agreement as amended
stipulates that First Tee will be reimbursed up to $13,541,460. Moreover, the agreement
stipulates that the City will reimburse First Tee quarterly for the revenue that would be lost as a
result of disruptions caused by the treatment plant’s construction." The agreement obligates First
Tee to deposit the cash advances and reimbursements for improvements to the golf course in an
interest-bearing account and credit the interest annually to the City.

Additionally, the agreement requires First Tee to complete $250,000 in capital
improvements; promote and conduct a junior development or youth program with scholarships
and fee-based membership; and purchase products from designated distributors.> The term of
the agreement, commencing on July 1, 2004, is for a maximum period of 20 years. The license
agreement also requires First Tee to maintain the proper amounts of insurance, deposit $56,250 with
the New York City Comptroller’s Office as security, and pay all utility charges, including
electricity, gas, heat, coolant, telephone, water, and sewer charges.

Gross receipts include all funds received by First Tee, including income from the operation
of the premises, special events, sales made for cash or credit, all sales made by other operators using
the premises, and all funds and deposits received for services rendered by First Tee. In addition,
gross receipts include funds from all sponsorships, except sponsorships for charitable purposes that
have been approved by the Department. For calendar year 2006, First Tee reported receiving
$537,482 in gross receipts and surcharges and paid the minimum required $140,000 in fees.

"However, if the actual loss of revenue is less than the anticipated loss, (known as “excess gross receipts”), the
agreement requires First Tee to credit the City the excess gross receipts.

2 In contrast to the temporary improvements for which it is reimbursed, First Tee must expend $250,000 of
its own funds to undertake capital improvements after the treatment plant has been completed.

4 Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.




Finally, First Tee is required to submit the following reports to the Department: on or before
the 30" day following each month of each operating year, a report of rounds of golf played during
the preceding month and a statement of gross receipts; on or before the 60" day following each
operating year, an income and expense statement; within 30 days of the end of each operating year,
a signed and verified financial statement with a summary comparing actual gross receipts with the
receipts it anticipated as a result of disruptions from the treatment plant’s construction. All reports
submitted to the Department must be signed and verified by an officer of the licensee.

Objectives

The objectives of this audit were to determine whether First Tee:

e properly calculated gross receipts and license fees due the City, and paid these license
fees on time;

e complied with requirements for obtaining reimbursements for undertaking temporary
improvements and for recovering lost revenue; and

e complied with other major requirements of its license agreement (i.e., security
deposit, insurance, submission of required reports).

Scope and Methodology

This audit covered the period: January 1, 2006, through December 31, 2006, for all
revenue collected and for all City reimbursements to compensate First Tee for loss of revenue;
and, July 1, 2004, through December 31, 2006, for all City reimbursements and cash advances to
compensate First Tee for making temporary course improvements.

To achieve our audit objectives, we reviewed the license agreement between the
Department and First Tee. On October 24, 2006, we conducted a walkthrough at Mosholu Golf
Course to understand First Tee’s operations and the way that cash receipts were processed from
cash received to bank deposits. We interviewed First Tee’s executive director and manager of
accounts payable and observed the operations of the golf registration desk, the pro-shop, and the
snack bar. In addition, we inspected the golf course facilities and observed existing conditions.
We determined the responsibilities of key personnel as they related to cash receipts, deposits, and
recordkeeping.

On September 25 and October 3, 2006, we conducted unannounced observations of the
golf course. We purchased tickets and paid fees for the golf course, driving range, and a pro-golf
lesson. We also made purchases at the snack bar and pro-shop. We observed the manner in
which parking and green fees were collected and noted whether the reservation attendant
provided us with separate receipts for the golf cart and green fees, and whether the “starter” at
the first tee verified that each golfer had a receipt and coordinating tee-off time. In addition, we

5 Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.




subsequently determined whether our purchases were included in First Tee’s accounting records.
Our observations were documented in memoranda.

We examined 100 percent of the $433,729 in green fees and associated revenue reported
to the Department in the monthly revenue reports for the use of Mosholu Golf Course for
calendar year 2006. These included: green fees $300,721; cart rentals $61,794; driving range fees
$42,170; parking lot fees $14,054; locker rentals $1,890; identification card fees $3,100; and rent
for food and beverages $10,000. In addition, we tested First Tee’s transactions for operating year
2006 to verify the soundness of internal controls over gross receipts and to determine whether
the controls were operating as represented by management. To ensure that the gross receipts and
license fees were properly calculated and reported to the Department, we reconciled the daily
summary-by-item cash register tape transactions (Z-tapes) and driving range control worksheets
to the gross receipt reports submitted to the Department. We then compared and reconciled the
revenue shown on First Tee’s daily spreadsheets (i.e., the daily/monthly sales journals) to the
revenue reported to the Department and to revenue computed from the Z-tapes.

To determine whether First Tee maintained proper records and accounted for all sales
(specifically, the green fees) , we compared the amounts on First Tee’s daily detailed Z-tapes to the
receipts attached to each individual bag tag stub. To accomplish this objective, we performed a
manual count of all bag tag stubs issued to each golfer for the week of July 1-7, 2006, (within the
highest grossing month of the year) to determine whether all sequentially numbered bag tag stubs
were accounted for and whether the amounts on the attached receipts were reconciled with the Z-
tapes.

In addition, we performed a manual count of parking stubs for the entire month of July 2006
and reconciled the resulting parking revenue to the amounts on the daily Z-tapes. We then
compared the month’s revenue to the amount reported to the Department.

In order to test reported cart rental revenue, we determined whether cart rental sales tax was
properly calculated and reported. We analyzed and reconciled First Tee’s cart rental sales tax
recorded on the Z-tapes and compared it with the amount reported on the quarterly sales tax returns
(tax form ST-102) for the first three quarters of operating year 2006.

To ascertain whether $103,753 in additional reported gross receipts from the snack bar and
pro-shop was properly reported ($65,462, and $38,291 respectively), we analyzed the respective
sub-lessees monthly sales journal for the highest grossing month of the year (July 2006). We traced
the cash register Z-tapes for each operation to the respective monthly sales journal to ensure that all
sales, rentals, repairs, and lessons reported were accurate and reasonable. We then traced these
amounts to the monthly revenue reports submitted by the sub-lessees to First Tee to ensure that
revenue was properly reported to First Tee. Lastly, we reconciled these amounts to First Tee’s
monthly gross receipts reported to the Department to determine whether all revenue was properly
reported to the Department.

To ascertain whether credit card revenue was included in gross receipts, we reconciled the
revenue amounts recorded on credit card slips and settlement reports to the credit card revenue
recorded on First Tee’s daily spreadsheets. We determined whether any differences existed

6 Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.




between the two revenue documents. In addition, to determine whether all revenue reported was
deposited, we reconciled the revenue recorded on First Tee’s daily spreadsheets with the deposit
slips and bank statements.

We reviewed First Tee’s general ledger to verify the accuracy of all sources of gross receipts
for operating year 2006 included in the “Monthly Report of Gross Receipts and Golf Course
Activities” submitted to the Department. We scheduled the gross receipts reported to the
Department, by category, and compared these amounts to the revenue recorded, by category, in the
general ledger.

Concerning funds received as charitable contributions, we met with Department officials to
understand the method by which these were monitored. We ascertained whether funds received
from sponsorships: were actually for charitable purposes by reviewing general ledger accounts and
supporting documentation; had prior Departmental approval; and were not reportable as revenue
received from the operation of the golf course.

We met with Department officials to understand the process of making reimbursement
payments. We reviewed all 19 reimbursement payments and cash advances totaling $11,032,208
paid by the Department to First Tee for lost revenue and temporary improvements to determine
whether the payments complied with the terms of the agreement. Specifically, we reviewed each
“reimbursement payment requisition” for appropriate approvals from the Department and from
DEP. We reconciled the amount on the requisition to the amount on the invoice summary sheet and
reviewed the detail files for each requisition to determine whether only eligible expenses were
submitted for reimbursements.

To ascertain whether all advances and reimbursements for temporary improvements were
deposited into an interest-bearing account entitled “City Funds for Payment of Temporary Course
Work for the Mosholu Golf Course in Van Cortlandt Park, Bronx, New York,” we reviewed all the
bank statements for the account from the account-inception date of December 14, 2004, to
December 31, 2006.

We reviewed each quarterly reimbursement for lost revenue to ascertain whether the amount
processed was in accordance with the terms of the license agreement. In addition, we reviewed
First Tee’s 2006 year-end reconciliation summary of gross receipts submitted to the Department for
loss of revenue. We tabulated the actual gross receipts compared to the anticipated gross receipts to
determine the excess or loss of revenue over the anticipated amount. We then compared and
reconciled this amount to First Tee’s amount reported to the Department.

To determine whether First Tee complied with other major requirements of its license
agreement, we reviewed the most recent utility bills for timely payment. We examined
documents to check whether the correct security deposit had been filed with the New York City
Comptroller’s office and whether First Tee maintained the proper insurance coverage as required
by the license agreement.

The results of the above tests while not statistically projected to their respective populations
provided a reasonable basis for us to satisfy our audit objectives.

7 Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.




This audit was conducted in accordance with generally accepted government auditing
standards (GAGAS) and included all tests considered necessary. The audit was performed in
accordance with the audit responsibilities of the City Comptroller as set forth in Chapter 5, §93,
of the New York City Charter.

Discussion of Audit Results

The matters covered in this report were discussed with First Tee and Department officials
during and at the conclusion of this audit. A preliminary draft report was sent to First Tee and
Department officials on April 30, 2007, and was discussed at an exit conference on May 22,
2007. On June 1, 2007, we submitted a draft report to First Tee and Department officials with a
request for comments. First Tee provided a written response and additional documentation for
our review on June 14, 2007. Based on our review of that documentation, we have adjusted the
figures pertaining to questionable sponsorships and excess gross receipts. These changes are
reflected in this final audit report. On June 19, 2007, First Tee submitted an additional written
response.

In its June 14 response, First Tee officials stated that they “still disagree with almost all of
the report’s findings and recommendations. We continue to believe that there is a fundamental
misinterpretation of the License Agreement for the operation of the licensed premises at the
Mosholu Golf Course and Driving Range as it relates to the overall operation of the First Tee as a
charitable organization.” In its June 19 response, First Tee generally agreed with seven, partially
agreed with two, and disagreed with two of our recommendations.

We received written responses from the Department on June 12, 2007, and on June 19,
2007. Together, the responses indicated that the Department had addressed and implemented our
two recommendations to the Department, sending Notices To Cure to First Tee, as appropriate.

The full texts of the First Tee and Department responses are included as addenda to this
report.

8 Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.




FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Our review concluded that $18,704 of $869,397 in questionable gross receipts from
various First Tee sponsors was revenue obtained for Mosholu Golf Course program fees that
should have been reported as gross receipts; $21,245 of the $869,397 did not have adequate
supporting documentation to qualify as sponsorships, and is therefore still questionable. An
additional $146,023 was for revenue obtained by First Tee at locations other than Mosholu Golf
Course, or was for vendor rebates, neither of which should be reported as gross receipts under
the license agreement. The remaining $683,425 balance consisted of receipts for sponsorships,
and should not be reported as gross receipts if the Department grants approval, as required under
the license agreement.

Therefore, we conclude that the amount of gross receipts that First Tee reported to the
Department for calendar year 2006—$537,482—was not accurately reported. Although the
additional $18,704 in gross receipts would not have resulted in the $140,000 minimum annual
fee threshold being exceeded and would not have affected the $52,111 in surcharges paid by
First Tee to the Department, the additional receipts do affect the reimbursements First Tee
received for lost revenue.

First Tee improperly calculated the amount of revenue that was lost as a result of disruptions
caused by construction of the water treatment plant. As a result of the improper calculations, First
Tee was overpaid $157,556 in reimbursements for lost revenue in calendar year 2006. Moreover,
given that First Tee did not provide documentation to substantiate an additional $21,245 in
revenue as discussed above, First Tee may actually have been overpaid $178,801 in
reimbursements. Lastly, First Tee did not deposit in a required interest bearing account
additional reimbursements it received for making temporary improvements to the golf course.
Consequently, the City was not credited with up to $53,115 in interest revenue.

We also identified internal control weaknesses in the manner in which First Tee recorded
the $537,482 in revenue that was reported to the Department.

First Tee generally complied with license agreement requirements pertaining to paying
utility bills on time, submitting the required security deposit, and maintaining proper insurance
coverage. However, First Tee did not have the required insurance endorsements indicating the
City and the Department as additional insured entities.

Finally, First Tee submitted on time a report of rounds of golf played during the preceding
month and a statement of gross receipts. However, First Tee did not submit on time the required
income and expense statement, or financial statements with a summary comparing actual gross
receipts with the receipts that it anticipated as a result of disruptions from the treatment plant’s
construction.

These matters are discussed in greater detail in the following sections.

9 Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.




Questionable Sponsorship Receipts and
Fees Improperly Excluded From Gross Receipts

Section 2.1()(ii) of the license agreement states, “Gross Receipts shall include receipts
from all sponsorships. Sponsorships for charitable purposes shall, subject to Parks’ reasonable
approval, be excluded from Gross Receipts.” Our preliminary review indicated that $869,397 of
$1,189,645 in gross receipts obtained from various First Tee sponsors did not have supporting
documentation to substantiate whether the funds qualified as charitable contributions and could
be excluded from reportable gross receipts. Moreover, none of the sponsorships were approved
for charitable purposes by the Department, as required.

After we issued the preliminary audit report, First Tee submitted additional
documentation to substantiate the $869,397 in questionable gross receipts. From our review of
this information we conclude that:

e $18,704 was program fee revenue obtained by First Tee for the Mosholu Golf Course.
Accordingly, this revenue should be included as gross receipts under the license
agreement as income from the operation of the premises.

e $21,245 did not have adequate supporting documentation to qualify as sponsorships
for charitable purposes, and is therefore still questionable.

e $146,023 was for revenue obtained by First Tee at locations other than Mosholu Golf
Course, or was for vendor rebates. In either case, based on our review, these items
should not be reported as gross receipts under the license agreement.

The remaining balance of $683,425 contains adequate supporting documentation to
qualify as funds for charitable purposes. However, the Department has still not approved the use
of these funds for charitable purposes, thereby permitting their exclusion from reportable gross
receipts.

The $18,704 in revenue that should have been reported as gross receipts did not affect the
minimum threshold amount of $140,000 which was paid on time by First Tee to the Department.

Recommendations
First Tee should:

1. Obtain prior Department approval for all sponsorship agreements that are being used
for charitable purposes.

First Tee Response: “As stated in the introduction above the FT [First Tee] receives
donations, grants and funds for its charitable junior programs. Parks and the OC [Office
of the Comptroller] have been informed that none of these funds are for ‘sponsorships’ as
outlined in the license agreement. If we have sponsorships in the future, as outlined in
the license agreement, we have no problem obtaining Parks approval if the sponsorships

10 Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.




are for charitable purposes. If the recommendation is directed at donations, grants and
funds we receive for charitable purposes this is, in our opinion, an incorrect reading of
the license agreement since there is nothing in the license agreement requiring that any of
these funds have to be approved as charitable purposes by Parks.”

Auditor Comment: The license agreement permits exclusions from gross receipts for
“Sponsorships for charitable purposes.” However, if First Tee believes that donations,
grants and funds are not sponsorships for charitable purposes, it should seek an opinion
from the Department on this matter. In any case, our review of documentation submitted
by First Tee clearly indicated that some of the donations were from contributors that were
identified as sponsors by First Tee in its Web site listing of “Partners & Sponsors.” For
example, First Tee received funds from sponsors such as the Royal Bank of Scotland,
MasterCard, Canon, Ernst & Young, Barclays, and the New York Yankees. All of these
companies sponsored programs or events for First Tee.

2. Include all revenue from programs fees when reporting gross receipts.

First Tee Response: “It is the FT’s position that the revenue from program fees for the
charitable junior golf programs run at Mosholu should not be included in Gross Receipts.
OC and Parks have been informed that these programs are run at a deficit and FT derives
no economic benefit from the programs. FT will discuss with Parks how they read the
license agreement, especially as it relates to 9.31 (a) and the junior programs that are
required. The language in the license agreement as it relates to Gross Receipts is
extremely broad and we do not feel that Parks would want the revenue from such
programs included in Gross Receipts and potentially impact the rental fee calculation and
thereby share in charitable proceeds.”

Auditor Comment: Notwithstanding First Tee’s position about program fee revenue, the
license agreement does not permit any exclusions from gross receipts for these fees. We
should note that program fees comprise revenue that First Tee earns at the Mosholu Golf
Course.

The Department should:
3. Ensure that First Tee complies with the terms of the license agreement.
Department Response: “Recommendation 3 has been addressed by Parks’ issuance of

the NTC [Notice To Cure] . . . to First Tee that will resolve the contract deficiencies
disclosed in the audit report.”

11

Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.




Calculations for Excess Gross Receipts
Understated by at Least $157,556

According to the license agreement, First Tee is to be reimbursed for revenue that would
be lost as a result of disruptions caused by construction of a water treatment plant on a portion of
the concession premises. Accordingly, First Tee is required to perform annual calculations to
ascertain the difference between projections of anticipated revenue that could have been attained
under normal conditions (i.e., “full projected gross receipts”) and anticipated revenue that would
be attained under disruptive conditions (“modified projected gross receipts”). The difference
between these two types of receipts (less operational savings), represents “lost” revenue.?
However, if First Tee’s actual gross receipts exceed those that were anticipated under the disruptive
conditions, agreement 86.1(f) requires that “the City shall be credited with such Excess and the
said Excess shall be deducted from the next succeeding quarterly payment.”

First Tee reported to the Department $65,328 in excess gross receipts for 2006. Our
review, however, indicated that First Tee actually attained an excess of at least $222,884.
Consequently, First Tee understated its excess gross revenue by $157,556.* (See Appendix | for
our analysis.) As a result, First Tee was overpaid at least $157,556 in reimbursements for lost
revenue. Since First Tee did not provide documentation to substantiate an additional $21,245 in
revenue as previously discussed, First Tee may actually have attained an excess of $244,129,
thereby understating its excess gross revenue by $178,801. (See Appendix Il for our analysis.)
This could result in First Tee being overpaid up to $178,801 in reimbursements for lost revenue.

Excess gross receipts were understated because they were not calculated by First Tee on
the basis of the difference between actual and modified projected gross receipts, as required by
86.1(f). Instead, First Tee improperly calculated excess gross receipts from the difference
between actual and full projected gross receipts.

Furthermore, in its calculation of excess gross receipts, First Tee improperly deducted its
expenses for waste removal, notwithstanding agreement 8§2.1 (1)(i), which states, “Gross Receipts
shall include without limitation all funds received by Licensee, without deduction or set-off of
any kind.” In addition, First Tee excluded from its calculation gross receipts from pro-shop
operations, program fees and other revenue receipts that were not substantiated by supporting
documentation.”

Moreover, First Tee did not submit to the Department reports, as required by 86.1(e),
which states, “As a condition for payment, Licensee shall within fifteen (15) days of the

3 First Tee anticipated $83,200 in operational savings for operating year 2006.

* First Tee’s actual gross receipts from concession operations in 2006 were $441,284; it had anticipated
only $218,400 in revenue from modified projected gross receipts. The difference is the cited excess of
$222,884.

> However, gross receipts from the snack bar and pro-shop were included in the monthly revenue reports
submitted to the Department, as required.

12 Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.




beginning of each quarter certify in writing to Parks (with copy to DEP) that actual Gross
Receipts for the preceding quarter is not equal to or greater than the Full Projected Gross
Receipts for that same period.” In addition, it did not submit the required year-end financial
statement summary comparing actual gross receipts with the receipts it anticipated within 30 days
of the end of the calendar year.

Recommendations
First Tee should:

4. Credit the City up to an additional $178,801 for excess gross receipts earned during
operating year 2006. This credit should be applied towards any lost revenue
calculated as due First Tee in 2007.

First Tee Response: “It is the FT’s position that while the revenue from ‘rent” $10,000
and ‘pro shop sales’” $38,290.45 should be reported to Parks as part of Gross Receipts,
none of these items should be included in the calculation of excess gross receipts since
these items were not included in the projected gross receipts that Parks and DEP agreed
to in determining how lost revenue was to be calculated and reconciled (see Attachment
B). The pro shop sales are ‘pass through’ revenue to the FT as all of that revenue goes
directly to and is retained 100% by the sublicensee golf professional. OC is also
indicating that donations that have not yet been confirmed by them as contributions
totaling approximately $21,500 should be included in the excess gross receipts. Itis FT’s
position that since there were no donations included in the projected gross receipts that
this amount should not be included in the calculation of excess gross receipts. FT will
continue to provide documentation for the ~ $21,500 and it is our position that all of
these funds are donations unrelated to the operation of the licensed premises and that they
should not be included in Gross Receipts nor do they need to be approved as
contributions by Parks.”

Department Response: The Department’s June 12, 2007 response stated that it had
“withheld First Tee’s ‘Gross Receipts Shortfall” payments for each of the first two
quarters of 2007.” In its June 19, 2007 amendment to its response, the Department
agreed to adjust the $244,129 overpayment for excess gross receipts—comprised of
$65,328 originally reported by First Tee plus the additional understated amount of
$178,801.

Auditor Comment: First Tee contends that the Department “agreed” that revenue from
rent and pro shop sales was to be excluded from the formula for calculating lost revenue,
and submitted an Attachment B that purportedly supports its position. However,
Attachment B—a First Tee document—is not part of the license agreement and lacks
evidence indicating Departmental approval. In fact, the formula for calculating excess
gross receipts contained in the license agreement is based on actual gross receipts, which,
as First Tee acknowledges, includes revenue from rent and pro shop sales.

13 Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.




Moreover, First Tee did not provide appropriate documentation to justify the exclusion of
$21,245 for sponsorships for charitable purposes. Therefore, as previously discussed,
this revenue is deemed a part of gross receipts.

5. Calculate excess gross receipts by using modified projected gross receipts, as required
by the license agreement. In addition, First Tee should ensure that all gross receipts
are included in its calculations without any deductions.

First Tee Response:  “FT has acknowledged that the lost revenue reconciliation
submitted to Parks early in 2006 was not done properly and that using the modified gross
receipts would have made a difference of $82,300 and that the $16,215 owed to FT as a
result of waste removal expense at the temporary facilities should be taken out of the lost
revenue reconciliation. A revised reconciliation for 2006 will be submitted to Parks
reflecting the above.”

Auditor Comment: We are pleased that First Tee has agreed to adhere to the license
agreement by using modified projected gross receipts to calculate the annual amount of
excess gross receipts. However, as noted in our report, we determined that First Tee
understated the amount of excess gross receipts by $178,801—not $82,300, as claimed
by First Tee. Moreover, First Tee did not provide documentation to substantiate the
$82,300. Also, the license agreement does not allow expenses (i.e., waste removal) to be
deducted from gross receipts. Therefore, these expenses should not be part of the lost
revenue reconciliation or part of excess gross receipts.

6. Submit quarterly reports to the Department within 15 days of the beginning of each
quarter, as required. In addition, submit the annual report to the Department within
30 days after the end of each calendar year.

First Tee Response: “FT will insure that quarterly and annual reports are submitted as
required.”

$53,115 in Lost Interest

First Tee did not deposit in a designated interest bearing account funds it received from
the Department for undertaking the required temporary improvements to the golf course.® Asa
result, the City was not credited with up to $53,115 in interest revenue for the period from
December 14, 2004, to December 31, 2006. Section 6.2(d)(ii)(B) of the license agreement states
that “all funds shall be deposited in an interest-bearing account . . . and all interest shall be
credited annually to the City.” Moreover, the agreement requires that “any interest earned be
deducted from the amount invoiced for the next quarter or any succeeding quarter.”

In addition, First Tee commingled $573,341 of $9,844,055 in reimbursements it received
for making temporary improvements in various accounts. According to license agreement §6.2

® The designated account was labeled “City Funds for Payment of Temporary Course Work for the
Mosholu Golf Course in Van Cortlandt Park, Bronx, New York.”

14 Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.




(d) (ii) (A), funds for temporary improvements “shall not be co-mingled with funds from any
other source or with funds received under any other agreement. Funds shall be deposited only in
such bank accounts as are approved by Parks. No exceptions to the requirements set forth . . .
shall be permitted.”

First Tee officials told us that they were unaware of the provisions in the license
agreement pertaining to the interest bearing account. Nevertheless, First Tee must immediately
credit the City for the lost interest and establish an account in accordance with the license
agreement. (See Appendix Il for our analysis.)

Recommendations

7. The Department should deduct up to $53,115 from future advances or
reimbursements to First Tee. In addition, the Department should ensure that First Tee
deposits all funds in an interest bearing account, as required.

Department Response: “To resolve Recommendation 7 Parks is referring the matter to
the City’s Law Department for an opinion on whether the imposition of the assessed
interest at the specified rates is supported in the license agreement.”

In the interim, the Department stated in its June 19 amendment to its response that it will
apply $42,495, from the overpayment for excess gross receipts, to the $53,115 interest
assessment.

8. First Tee should immediately transfer all remaining funds and future advances to the
designated interest bearing account.

First Tee Response: “FT has transferred and deposited funds in an interest bearing
checking account. An account was originally set up for this purpose with Citibank and
they were instructed to set up an interest bearing account and were given the section of
the license agreement pertaining to the account. The fact that the original checking
account was not earning interest was not detected by FT or by Parks or DEP during the
quarterly reconciliation of this account. It is FT’s position that the interest rate
calculations set forth in Appendix Il seem unjustified and there is nothing in the license
agreement about what rates are to be earned or what type of interest bearing account was
to be set up. This account was used to pay contractors and for the materials and services
and no minimum balances could be guaranteed for any period of time. Accounts paying
the rates outlined in Appendix Il do not seem appropriate. The current interest bearing
checking account pays a rate of less than 1% and we would ask that the payment of any
lost interest by FT be limited to funds that FT would be able to recover from Citibank
given their failure to follow instructions in setting up the account and that the amount of
interest be calculated using market rates for the appropriate type of account.”

Department Response: The Department stated, “To comply with Recommendation 8
First Tee has opened an interest bearing account however, the interest rate is a
questionably low 0.4%. Parks will investigate whether this rate is customary for the

15 Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.




dollar volume and type of business activity the account is used for before approving First
Tee’s selection.”

Auditor Comment: As noted in our Appendix 11, we based our interest rate calculations
on Central Treasury Account figures. Although First Tee contends that our calculations
do not seem appropriate, First Tee did not submit any documentation to substantiate the
lower interest rate it believes is warranted. Furthermore, as noted in its response, the
Department has questioned First Tee’s low interest rate and will investigate whether that
interest rate “is customary for the dollar volume and type of business activity.”

Weaknesses in Recording
And Reporting Revenue

There were internal control weaknesses in the manner in which First Tee records and
reports revenue from concession operations. Thus, for operating year 2006, the amount of
revenue recorded in the cash register Z-tapes was $540,153; however, the amount of revenue that
First Tee reported to the Department was $537,482—a net difference of $2,671 that was
underreported. In addition, First Tee did not accurately record the revenue figures from the Z-
tapes to its daily spreadsheets.

Our review found errors in transcribing Z-tape figures to the daily spreadsheets for each
of the revenue-producing months of March through December 2006. For example, the Z-tape for
September 23, 2006, showed that revenue for category 21 (Weekend Non-Resident Golf Cart for
18 holes) was $147; however, the daily spreadsheet indicated $1,473 in revenue for that
category—an overrecording error of $1,326. In another example, the Z-tape for April 24, 2006,
showed no revenue for category 25 (Weekend Resident 18 Holes After 1 PM); however, the
daily spreadsheet indicated $435 in revenue for that category—an overrecording error of $435.
In a final example, revenue from a $150 gift certificate purchased from First Tee on December
21, 2006, was not recorded in the daily spreadsheet or in the monthly revenue report submitted to
the Department.

In addition, $910 of locker rental revenue from credit card and cash sales was not
recorded in the Z-tapes or daily spreadsheets. Consequently, this revenue was not reported to the
Department in the months in which it was received, as required by license agreement §2.1(1)(iv),
which states, “Gross Receipts shall include sales made for cash or credit (credit sales shall be
included in gross receipts as of the date of the sale) regardless of whether the sales are paid or
uncollected.”

Furthermore, green-fee-tag receipts were not properly reconciled daily with the Z-tape,
an important internal control to corroborate that the proper amount of green fees are being
properly recorded. Players are given a pre-numbered green-fee tag with an attached receipt, after
the cash register attendant completes a transaction. First Tee’s “starter” collects the tags and
receipts from each player prior to commencing play. However, our review of green fee tags and

16 Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.




receipts showed that for the first week of July 2006, 16 of 761 pre-numbered tags were missing
from the sequence.’

First Tee contends that it is properly recording all green fee revenue in the daily
spreadsheets because the revenue figures are derived from the Z-tapes rather than the tag
receipts. But as noted above, there were inconsistencies between the Z-tapes and the revenue
reported to the Department.

Recommendations
First Tee should:

9. Maintain sufficient internal controls so that revenue figures from the cash register Z-
tapes are accurately recorded in the daily spreadsheets and reported to the
Department.

10. Include in monthly revenue reports to the Department all locker rental receipts in the
months earned as required by the license agreement.

11. Maintain sufficient internal controls so that all green-fee-tag receipts are properly
collected and revenue is adequately reconciled with cash register Z-tapes.

First Tee Responses to Recommendations 9, 10, 11: “FT agrees to maintain sufficient
internal controls so that revenue figures from the cash register Z-tapes are accurately
recorded in the daily spreadsheets and reported to Parks, and to all monthly locker rental
receipts as required and to maintain sufficient internal controls so that all green-fee-tag
receipts are properly collected and revenue adequately reconciled with cash register Z-
tapes.”

Other Compliance Issues

Lack of Insurance Endorsement

Our review of First Tee’s liability insurance policies indicated that the City was not
endorsed as an additional insured entity under the comprehensive general liability, employer’s
liability, and auto insurance, as required by license agreement 825.7. In addition, the City was
not named as the sole insured entity under the property and fire insurance policies. Moreover, the
Department was not endorsed as an additional insured entity under the employer’s liability and
auto insurance policies, as required. Additional insured status is important in order to provide
coverage for the City in the event of any insurance claim.

" For the entire month of July 2006, 113 of 3,071 tags were missing.

17 Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.



Furthermore, the insurance certificates (except for general liability) did not bear a
required endorsement for making changes or cancelling the policies, as required by agreement
§25.2.

Recommendation

12. First Tee should ensure that the City of New York and the Department are included in
the policies as sole or additional insured parties to comply with the insurance portion
of the license agreement. In addition First Tee should ensure that all policies contain
the proper endorsements.

First Tee Response: “FT has supplied Parks with additional documentation and
endorsements with regard to our insurance policies and we are awaiting confirmation that
we are in full compliance with the license agreement and if not we will take such steps as
needed to be in compliance.”

Reports Not Submitted on Time

According to the license agreement, First Tee is required to submit various reports to the
Department within specific timeframes. First Tee submitted on time, reports of rounds of golf
played during the preceding month and a statement of gross receipts. However, it did not submit
income and expense statements within the required 60 days after the end of the calendar year.
Submitting timely reports is an important control for ensuring that gross receipts are being
accurately reported to the Department.

Recommendation

13. First Tee should submit to the Department income and expense reports within the
required 60 days.

First Tee Response: “FT will submit the reports to Parks as required.”

18 Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.



APPENDIX |

First Tee of Metropolitan New York, Inc. - Mosholu Golf Course
Calculation of Excess Gross Receipts Pertaining to Lost Revenue
January 1, 2006 to December 31, 2006

Yearly Totals
Amount Reported to Parks
Gross Receipt Category by First Tee for 2006 Audited Amount Difference
Carts Rental $ 61,793.72 | $ 61,205.88 | $ 587.84
Locker Rental $ 3,400.00 | $ 5,790.00 | $ (2,390.00)
Parking Lot Fees $ 14,054.00 | $ 14,050.00 | $ 4.00
Driving Range $ 42,169.50 | $ 42,344,50 | $ (175.00)
Identification Cards Fees $ 3,100.00 | $ 3,074.00 | $ 26.00
Rent (Food & Beverage) $ 10,000.00 | $ 10,000.00 | $ -
Green Fees $ 300,737.75 | $ 299,933.50 | $ 804.25
Food & Beverage Sales $ - $ - $ -
Pro Shop Sales $ - $ 38,29045 | $ (38,290.45)
Reservation Fees $ - $ 3.00[$% (3.00)
Gross Receipt Totals| $ 435,254.97 | $ 474,691.33 | $ (39,436.36)
Plus: Program Fees--revenue
generated At Mosholu $ - $ 18,704.00
Less: 75% Surcharges $ 52,111.32 | $ 52,111.32
Plus: reimbursement from lost
revenue $ 551,200.00 See Note 1
Actual Gross Receipts| $ 934,343.65 | $ 441,284.01
Less: Waste Removal $ 16,215.65 | $ - See Note 2
Sub-Total| $ 918,128.00 | $ 441,284.01
Less: Full Projected Gross Receipts $ 852,800.00 See Note 1
Less: Modified Projected Gross
Receipts $ 218,400.00
Excess Amount per Section
6.1 (f) of License Agreement| $ 65,328.00 | $ 222,884.01 | $ 157,556.01
Amount Understated in Gross Receipts $ 157,556.01

Note 1: We calculated the Gross Receipts by calculating the difference between the Modified Projected Gross Receipts
(anticipated gross receipts) and the actual Gross Receipts in accordance with the license agreement. In contrast
First Tee improperly used Full Projected Gross Receipts.
According to the license agreement, reimbursements from Parks are not considered Gross Receipts. Therefore,
we excluded the reimbursements in our calculation for Excess Gross Receipts.

Note 2: According to the license agreement, expenses cannot be deducted from Gross Receipts.

Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.



APPENDIX II

First Tee of Metropolitan New York, Inc. - Mosholu Golf Course
Calculation of Excess Gross Receipts Pertaining to Lost Revenue with Addition of Undocumented Revenue
January 1, 2006 to December 31, 2006

Yearly Totals
Amount Reported to Parks
Gross Receipt Category by First Tee for 2006 Audited Amount Difference
Carts Rental $ 61,793.72 | $ 61,205.88 | $ 587.84
Locker Rental $ 3,400.00 | $ 5,790.00 | $ (2,390.00)
Parking Lot Fees $ 14,054.00 | $ 14,050.00 | $ 4.00
Driving Range $ 42,169.50 | $ 42,34450 | $ (175.00)
Identification Cards Fees $ 3,100.00 | $ 3,074.00 | $ 26.00
Rent (Food & Beverage) $ 10,000.00 | $ 10,000.00 | $ -
Green Fees $ 300,737.75 | $ 299,933.50 | $ 804.25
Food & Beverage Sales * $ - $ - $ -
Pro Shop Sales $ - $ 38,290.45 | $ (38,290.45)
Reservation Fees $ - $ 3.00|$% (3.00)
Gross Receipt Totald $ 435,254.97 | $ 474,691.33| $ (39,436.36)
Plus: Program Fees--revenue
generated At Mosholu $ - $ 18,704.00
Plus: additional undocumented
revenue $ 21,245.00
Less: 75% Surcharges $ 52,111.32 | $ 52,111.32
Plus: reimbursement from lost
revenue $ 551,200.00 | $ - See Note 1
Actual Gross Receipty $ 934,343.65| $ 462,529.01
Less: Waste Removal $ 16,215.65 | $ - See Note 2
Sub-Total| $ 918,128.00 | $ 462,529.01
Less: Full Projected Gross Receipts | $ 852,800.00 See Note 1
Less: Modified Projected Gross
Receipts $ - $ 218,400.00
Excess Amount per Sectio
6.1 (f) of License Agreement 65,328.00 | $ 244,129.01| $ 178,801.01
Amount Understated in Gross Receipts $ 178,801.01

* Snack Bar sales were eliminated based on discussions at the exit conference.
It was agreed that since First Tee reports the rent from vendor, sales from food and beverages
would not be part of the gross receipts pertaining to calculations for "excess gross receipts.”

Note 1: We calculated the Gross Receipts by calculating the difference between the Modified Projected Gross Receipts
(anticipated gross receipts) and the actual Gross Receipts in accordance with the license agreement. In contrast
First Tee improperly used Full Projected Gross Receipts.
According to the license agreement, reimbursements from Parks are not considered Gross Receipts. Therefore,
we excluded the reimbursements in our calculation for Excess Gross Receipts.

Note 2: According to the license agreement, expenses cannot be deducted from Gross Receipts.

Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.



First Tee of Metropolitan New York, Inc.-Mosholu Golf Course
Calculation for Interest Lost on "NYC Parks Funds For Payment of Temporary Course Work”
December 14, 2004 through December 31, 2006

APPENDIX Il

A B C D E F
# of #of |Average Daily Rates of
Periods Statement Period Days |Collected Balance |Return(1) Interest Lost
1 Dec. 14-Jan. 13, 2005 31 $1,691.03 0.1858% $3.25 (2)
2 Jan. 14-Feb. 11, 2005 29 $1,091.02 0.1949% $2.05 (2)
3 Feb. 12-Mar. 11, 2005 28 $128,183.85 0.1895% $226.74 (2)
4 Mar. 12-Apr. 13, 2005 33 $1,049,350.32 0.2262% $2,611.34 (2)
5 Apr. 14-May 12, 2005 29 $948,700.48 0.2334% $2,140.64 (2)
6 May 13-June 13, 2005 32 $556,833.88 0.2555% $1,517.50 (2)
7 June 14-July 14, 2005 31 $1,350,940.53 0.2519% $3,516.87 (2)
8 July 15-Aug. 11, 2005 28 $1,684,934.86 0.2800% $4,403.30 (2)
9 Aug.12-Sept.14, 2005 34 $1,236,097.04 0.2936% $4,112.79 (2)
10 Sept. 15-Oct.14, 2005 30 $469,478.08 0.2934% $1,377.35 (2)
11 Oct. 15-Oct. 31, 2005 17 $313,044.81 0.3134% $555.91 (2)
12 Nov. 1-Nov. 30, 2005 30 $74,206.48 0.3159% $234.40 3)
13 Dec. 1-Dec 31, 2005 31 $27,579.00 0.3454% $95.25 (3)
14 Jan. 1-Jan. 31, 2006 31 $390,083.63 0.3722% $1,452.01 (3)
15 Feb. 1-Feb. 28, 2006 28 $867,402.71 0.3429% $2,974.24 3)
16 Mar. 1-Mar. 31, 2006 31 $1,397,677.72 0.3944% $5,512.30 (3)
17  |Apr. I-Apr. 30, 2006 30 $1,222,178.03 0.3966% $4,846.55 (3)
18 May 1-May 31, 2006 31 $1,126,297.19 0.4221% $4,754.55 (3)
19 June 1-June 30, 2006 30 $868,426.62 0.4180% $3,629.76 (3)
20  |July 1-July 31, 2006 31 $739,505.52 0.4549% $3,363.86 (3)
21 |Aug. I-Aug. 31, 2006 31 $334,304.65 0.4553% $1,522.09 (3)
22 Sept. 1-Sept. 30, 2006 30 $291,275.90 0.4395% $1,280.10 (3)
23 Oct. 1-Oct. 31, 2006 31 $284,622.84 0.4525% $1,287.95 3)
24 Nov. 1-Nov. 30, 2006 30 $247,271.17 0.4378% $1,082.45 (3)
25 Dec. 1-Dec 31, 2006 31 $135,028.95 0.4531% $611.76 (2)
Total Interest Lost = $53,115.01

(1) interest rate derived from Central Treasury Account

(2) Calculation is based on the "average daily collected balance" x (rate/30 x # of days in the period)

(3) Calculation is based on the "average daily collected balance" x the monthly rate.

Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.




ADDENDUM I
Page 1 0f 11

June 14, 2007

Mr. John Graham

Deputy Comptroller
Executive Offices

1 Centre Street

New York, NY 10007-234]

Dear Mr. Graham:

This is in response to your letter of June 1, 2007 to Barry McLaughlin regardmg the draft report on the
“Audit Report on the Compliance of The First Tee of Metropolitan New York, Inc., with Its License
Agreement and Payment of Fees Due FRO7-091A."

The First Tee responded to the preliminary draft report in a memo dated May 22, 2007 and we attended
an exit conference with representatives from Parks and the Office of the Comptroller on that same day.
We have reviewed the updated draft report dated June 1, 2007 and unfortunately we still disagree with
almost all of the report’s findings and recommendations. We continue to believe that there is a
tundamental misinterpretation of the License Agreement for the operation of the licensed premises at the
Mosholu Golf Course and Driving Range as it relates to the overall operation of the First Tee ag a
charitable organization, which runs programs for underprivileged youth throughout the greater tri-state -
area and is engaged in fundraising activities to support these programs. We also believe that the findings
of the draft report concerning the reconciliation of the “calculation of lost revenue” ag a result of
disruptions causcd by the construction of a water treatment plant on the licensed premises are both unfair
and contrary to the parties’ intent of how the calculation was to be made.

- We request an opportunity to meet with you at your earliest convenience so that these matters can be
properly addressed and resolved.

1 look forward to hearing from you.

Sincerely,

Jay Mottola |
The First Tee of Metropolitan NY

CC: Howard Druckman, Davidoff & Malito
Jeremiah Thomas, Simpson Thacher & Bartleit
Toanne G. Imohiosen
Barry McLaughlin
Jonathan Rubin



ADDENDUM 1

Page 2 of 11
Flrst‘ Tee
Mutlopt)ht’m
New York »

MEMO
To: Mr, Jonathan Rubin
From: Jay Mottoln, First Tee of Metropolitan New York Board of Directors
Date: Tuesday, June 19, 2007
Subject: Draft Report of NYC Office of the Comptroller's audit

of The First Tee at Mosholu

On behalf of The First Tee of Metropolitan New York (FT), I am responding to the Draft Report
by the Office of the Comptroller (OC) regarding the FT's operation at the Mosholu Golf Course
for the calendar year 2006, The audit was to review compliance willi the terms of our License
Agreement with NYC Parks and Recreation Department (Parks) with regard to the operation of
the golf course and driving range at Mosholu and the special work FT agreed to do for Parks and
the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) as a result of the construction of a Water
Filtration Plant on the site of the Mosholu driving range.

Before responding to the spcciﬂ¢ issues and recommendations raised by the OC in the draft
report we feel it is again important to understand what the FT is and what its overall programs
and services encompass. Therefore, we are repeating the introduction from our May 22, 2007
memo since we think this is an important part of our response. We also request that the full May
22, 2007 and the June 15, 2007 memos be made part of the draft rcport as they contam important
supporhng material.

INTRODUCTION

The FT is a charitable 501 C-3 New York Not-for-Profit Corporation. The organization's
misgion is to use junjor golf instruction as a way to provide underprivileged, minority and
physically and mentally challenged young people with educational, life skills and core value
training. This mission is accomplished through a special teaching curriculum developed by the
national First Tee and a variety of other educational programs. While FT is headquartered at the
Mosholu Golf Course, it conducts programming and fundraising at sites and schools throughout
the Metropolitan Area and has other First Tee facilities at Eisenhower Park on Long Island,
Fairchild Wheeler GC in Bridgeport, Conn., Weequahic Park in Newark, N.J. and at Chelsea
Piers in Manhattan. (Note-the operation of these other sites and programs is totally independent
of the operation of the Licensed Premises at Mosholu). To fulfiil its mission, the FT is totally



ADDENDUM I
Page 3 of 1}

dependent on grants, contributions and monies provided for the junior programs. In almost all
cases no fees are charged and all programs are subsidized by monies raised from fundraising. In
cases where modest amounts are charged for participation to those who can afford it, the cost of
the materials and program services provided each student far exceeds the modest fees. |
Donations to FT are tax deductible, we are registered with the State of N.Y. Department of Law -
Charities Bureau and are governed by a volunteer Board of Direetors. FT has a fiduciary
responsibility as well as a strict legal obligation that requires us to use all of the donations and
junior program funds we receive only for the charitable purposes outlined in our charter.

FT took over the concession for the Licensed Premises at Mosholu late in 2001. The nine-hole
golf course and large driving range in the north Bronx provided us with outstanding facilities to
carry out our mission and the location immediately put FT in close proximity to the kids we were
trying to reach. At the same time, we would be able to operate a golf course and driving range
for the golfing public. It is important to note here that Parks and all City officials were fully
aware of our mission and that some of our junior programs would be carried out at the site, in
fact they encouraged us to do so knowing the benefits our programs would provide o young
pecople from the surrounding areas. :

Subsequent to our taking over the concession, the City was mandated to construct a major Water
Filtration Plant. After investieating various sites, the Mosholu driving range was identified as
the best and by far the most economical site for the project. Parks and DEP asked FT to suppott
the setection of the Mosholu site even though as the concessionaire for the Licensed Premises we
would be the party most impacted by the praject. In addition, as part of the agreement that was
put in place between Parks and DEP, the golf course was 1o remain open to the public during
construction and temporary facilities and improvements to the golf course were to be made. FT
was asked by Parks and DEP to assume the responsibility (not required) fot keeping the golf
course open and for completing the construction of the tempoerary facilities. These were
significant tasks that FT, even with its modest staf, agreed to take on. The golf course has
remained open and virtually all of the first phase of the temporary work that we were asked to do
has been completed. The work done under FT's direction has been extremely well received and
the work, which was originally scheduled to be completed over four or five years, was completed
in less than two. As a direct result of FT's acceptance and completion of these tasks, the impact
on the golfing public by the construction project has been minimized. We fully expect that, as
the public experiences the work FT has done, that play on the golf course and use of the range
will increase as evidenced by play during the later part of 2006 and early 2007. Asa result the
Lost Revenues that Parks and DEP were projected to pay to FT over the term of the construction
project (through 2012) will be significantly lower than original estimates. It is hard to understate
the demands that doing this work, on the City's behalf, put on the staff and volunteer board
members of the FT and it is equally hard to understate the goodwill and financial benefits that
have and will accrue to the City from this work. ‘

FT RESPONSE TO THE REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS |

Rec. | page 11. As stated in the introduction above the FT reccives donations, grants and funds
for its charitable junior programs. Parks and the OC have been informed that none of these funds
are for "sponsorships” as outlined in the license agreement. If we have sponsorships in the



ADDENDUM 1
Page 4 of 11

future, as outlined in the license agreement, we have no problem obtaining Parks approval if the
sponsorships are for charitable purposes. If the recommendation is directed at donations, grants
and funds we receive for charitable purposes this is, in our opinion, an incorrect reading of the
license agreement since there is nothing in the license agreement requiring that any of these
funds have to be approved as charitable purposes by Parks. :

Rec. 2 page 11. It is the FT’s position that the revenue from program fees for the charitable
junior golf programs run at Mosholu should not be included in Gross Receipts. OC and Parks
have been informed that these programs are run at a deficit and FT derives no economic benefit
from the programs. FT will discuss with Parks how they read the license agreement, cspecially
ag it relates to 9.31 (a) and the junior programs that are required. The language in the license
agreement as it relates to Gross Receipts is extremely broad and we do not feel that Parks would
want the revenue from such programs included in Gross Receipts and potentially impact the
renta) fee calculation and thereby share in charitable proceeds.

Rec. 3 page 11. FT feels that it is complying with the terms of the license agreement.

Rec. 4 page 13. Ttis the FT’s position that while the revenue from “rent” $10,000 and “pro shop
sales” §38,290.45 should be reported to Parks as part of Gross Receipts, none of these items
should be included in the calculation of excess gross receiptis since these items were not included
in the projected gross reccipts that Parks and DEP agreed to in determining how lost revenue was
_to be calculated and reconciled (sse Attachment B). The pro shop sales are “pass through™
reverue to the FT as all of that revenue goes directly to and is retained 100% by the sublicensee
golf professional. OC is also indicating that donations that have not yet been confinmed by them
as contributions totaling approximately $21,500 should be included in the excess gross receipts.
It is FT"s position that since there were no donations included in the projected gross receipts that
this amount should not be included in the calculation of excess gross receipts. FT will continue

' to provide documentation for the ~ $21,500 and it is our position that all of these funds are
donations unrelated to the operation of the licensed premises and that they should not be
included in Gross Receipts nor do they need to be approved as contributions by Parks.

Rec. 5 page 13. FT has acknowledged that the lost revenue reconciliation submitted to Parks
early in 2006 was not done properly and that using the modified gross receipts would have made
a difference of $82,300 and that the $16,215 owed to FT as a result of waste removal expense at
the temporary facilities should be taken out of the lost revenue reconciliation. A revised
reconciliation for 2006 will be submitted to Parks reflecting the above.

Rec. 6 page 13. FT will insure that quarterly and annual reports are submitted as required.

Rec. 7 & 8 page 14. FT has transferred and deposited funds in an interest bearing checking
account. An account was originally set up for this purpose with Citibank and they were
instructed to set up an interest bearing account and were given the section of the license
agreement pertaining to the account. The fact that the original checking account was not earning
interest was not detected by FT or by Parks or DEP during the quarterly reconciliation of this
account. It is FT’s position that the interest rate calculations set forth in Appendix 11T seem.
unjustified and there is nothing in the license agreement about what rates are to be earned or



ADDENDUM 1
PageSof 11

what type of interest bearing account was to be set up. This account was used to pay contractors
and for the materials and services and ne minimum balances could be guaranteed for any period
of time. Accounts paying the rates outlined in Appendix III do not seem appropriate. The
current interest bearing checking account pays a rate of less than 1% and we would ask that the
payment of any Jost interest by FT be limited to funds that FT would be able to recover from
Citibank given their failure to follow instructions in setting up the account and that the amount of
interest be caleulated using market rates for the appropriate type of account.

Rec. 9, 10 & 11 page 15 FT agrees to maintain sufficient internal controls so that revenue figures
from the cash register Z-tapes are accurately recorded in the daily spreadsheets and reported to
Parks, and to all monthly locker rental receipts as required and to maintain sufficient internal
cantrols so that all green-fee-tag receipts are properly collected and revenue adequatcly
reconciled with cash register Z-tapes.

Rec. 12 page 15 FT has supplied Parks with additional documentation and endorsements with
regard to our insurance policies and we are awaiting confimmation that we are in full compliance

with the license agrecment and if not we will take such steps as nceded to be in compliance.

Rec. 13 page 16 FT will submit the reports to Parls as required.



ADDENDUM I

Page 6 of 11

B aead sad top 1B PREREIAM 0008 - 235WNs] sEumeS [euonesdG g

- jead tad oy g IR PASEAIOUT - LOLESIPR BEO5 SSULRSEE - GOFSES - $30,] 39900 P Muilad BUBjIEd = FRINPOR O

rrai 124 04 1€ PASEAUIN] - UOFIANEA 5400 - QNF'HPT SNaAay UED = panlpod] O

“aa& 1atl 4 18 pasvamn - mpged g A aBuey 231020 U2 ADMUAT 3L JO 23R pUIHARAM LGS B0 PRSEG e 1zd oGS SBuey = pAIPOM €
‘agad Il g W pASERINN 533 KacLE ABREIAL AL SRUNGA B LEANPa1 3408 SHUNSse - (3] Lwaln afeanny) g5 @) SPUTOA (KFS] = PRANIPOIE Y

[$00¢ 104 HOO05S J0 Anemsnsa e Fuisnl Jzak 190 opp 18 PASEINUN - 5331 135007 7P HULERY BUIEd = G

Jead rad ooe 1e pasERIaL] - JUEID UOTRE] OU - AAUBASY WD = )

“[L00E 507 GOD0S TS 30 oesiisa uE Buisn) 1ead aad ugp s paseaIont - uejd woniw| [ O - anMaAS afueg Sy =g
& Suisn} teak 120 og 18 pasEaLne - Jue[d UDTIRANY GU - SRUAASY 52a] LAMD =

{23 vuanE sfrraan. oy g [§ B SpUnS) [OG

LTI IBES IETHE99ES PEGIEISES 66857 IS flzozes CTPSTETES B9 SYO00'0sTs | Avetietisa [E10L
VLTS0S TeLez0ls T TLE Lot RORICEES TLGRE 655 DFRECTES CFOLEEES 0000 RS SRS [EHOREE T
T BFETLS BETITITS TUoIraLS PrUrE LS THICIEE - R 0000925 rOaSTE PUTON G
LEIE0Tes AT TR T FLTEL DS SCTEREEE | MIHTERS 0T 1ES CFDOFORE SSTI3E] PEIPOM )
TOBLIEIT UL T resnis ] Geegils FRrT 15 ] QU B1S DFDOCOLE . SEMII5% PANPO B
SLOSELLIL FUFERALIS TR T EIRRESTE ETAGE LG oUonFarLs BRI SETS SIEAE] PRIPTI Y
_Eu_s. :EEQ N es m
‘ ‘.@@qﬁﬁ

Dp000'0<s

6 T6F 1SS T

65 96L° mmm 113 _nm_m..mmm . _nm mmw n_m_m DODEZEE 5953 puxunj % g .u:ﬂﬂm Q
FLRLTE0ES ELCEIE IO £T 76T 165 EB'SECTEAE UGG GRS 00 RES'9EE O0ODE'EES oo g0' o8 aMULIAZY WED - O
LLUBRE LGS LELAL'GRIS PO LEFIRIS T OBL'ELFTSLIE DI6ELED1S Q0'OrEEes D OOEGS1E o0 oon'EEs dgiey AnAd -

n_n_.n__um_._m_mm

OUERILE LTI LET64"E0S ' QLOEF LA 00 +90'FEES ﬂ_uhﬁn.ﬁ. v

tumnm___w_n__u 20 € P3N U PRI aF I 353 L SAIEUAIN - Jouoissefoad ffob pur g yavur ayy .__q._m.mxe_maE PEPRIHa [N 2atY A4 4
:sToneIad( 3Ly pus ISIRO)) J[0D SUOHIS [0Xg 3NTEAAIY 1SOT]

FINFWHIOVELLY

< Haug mapd
FFMJO._MGH_UHR




ADDENDUM I

Page 7 of 11
First Tee’
” Mﬁ‘:ﬁ;‘:;“ 1700 1ERMME AVENUE, BRONK, NEW YORK 10467 (717} 0359164
2
MEMO

To: Mr. Jonathan Rubin
From: Jay Mottola, First Tee of Metropolitan New York Board of Directors
Date: Tuesday, May 22, 2007

Subject: Preliminary Draft Report of NYC Office of the Comptroller's audit
of The First Tee at Mosholu :

On behalf of The First Tee of Metropolitan New York (FT), I am responding to the Preliminary
Draft Report by the Office of the Comptrolier (OC) regarding the FT's operation at the Mosholu
Golf Course for the calendar year 2006. The audit was to review compliance with the terms of
our License Agreement with NYC Parks and Recreation Department (Parks) with regard to the
operation of the golf course and driving range at Mosholu and the special work FT agreed to do
for Parks and the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) as a result of the construction
of a Water Filtration Plant on the site of the Mosholu driving range.

INTRODUCTION

Before responding to the specific issues raised by the OC in the report it is important to
understand what the FT is and what its overall programs and services encompass. The FTisa
charitable 501 C-3 New York Not for Profit Corporation. The organization's mission is to use
junior golf instruction as a way to pravide underprivileged, minority and physically and mentally
challenged young people with educational, life skiils and core value training. This mission is
accomplished through a special teaching curticutum developed by the national First Tee and a
variety of other educational programs. While FT is headgquartered at the Mosholu Golf Course, it
conduets programming and fundraising at sites and schools throughout the Metropolitan Area
and has other First Tee facilities at Eisenhower Park on Long Island, Fairchild Wheeler GC in
Bridgeport, CT, Weequahic Park in Newark, NJ and at Chelsea Piers in Manhattan. (Note-the
operation of these other sites and programs is totally independent of the opcration of the
Licensed Premises at Mosholu). To fulfill jts mission, the FT is totally dependent on grants,
contributions and monies provided for the junior programs. In almost all cases no fees are
charged and all programs are subsidized by monies raised from fundraising. In cascs where
modest amounts ate charged for participation to those who can afford it, the cost of the materials
and propram services provided cach student far exceeds the modest fees. Donations to FT are
tax deductible, we are registered with the State of NY Department of Law - Charities Bureau and
are governed by a volunteer Board of Directors. FT has a fiduciary responsibility as well as a
strict legal obligation that requires us to use all of the donations and junior program funds we
receive only for the charitable purposes outlined in our charter.



ADDENDUM I
Page 8 of 11

FT took over the concession for the Licensed Premises at Mosholu late in 2001. The 9-hole golf
course and large driving range in the north Bronx provided us with outstanding facilities to carry
out our mission and the location immediately put FT in close proximity to the kids we were
trying to reach. At the same time, we would be able to operate a golf course and driving range
for the golfing public. It is important to note here that Parks and all City officials were fully
aware of our mission and that some of out junior programs would be carried out at the site, in
fact they encouraged us to do so knowing the benefits our programs would provide to young
people from the surrounding areas.

Subsequent to our taking over the concession, the City was mandated to construct a major Water
Filtration Plant. After investigating various sites, the Mosholu driving range was identified as
the best and by far the most economical site for the project. Parks and DEP asked FT to support
the sclection of the Mosholu site even though as the concessionaire for the Licensed Premiscs we
would be the party most impacted by the project. In addition, as part of the agreement that was
put in place between Parks and DEP the golf course was to remain open to the public during
construction and temporary facilities and improvements to the golf course were to be made. FT
was asked by Parks and DEP to assume the resporsibility (ot required) for keeping the golf
course open and for completing the construction of the temporary facilities. These were ‘
significant tasks that FT, even with its modest staff, agreed to take on. The golf course has
remained open and virtually all of the first phase of the temporary work that we were asked to do
has been completed. The work done undet FT's direction has been extremely well received and
the work, which was originally scheduled to be completed over four or five years, was completed
in less than two. As a direct result of FT's acceptance and completion of these tasks the impact
on the golfing public by the construction project has been minimized and we fully expect that as
the public experiences the work FT has done that play on the golf course and use of the range
will increase as evidenced by play during the later part of 2006 and early 2007, As a result the
Lost Revenues that Parks and DEP were projected to pay to FT over the term of the construction
project (through 2012) will be significantly lower than original estimates. It is hard to understate
the demands that doing this work, on the City's behalf, put on the staff and volunteer board
menibers of the FT and it is equally hard to understate the goodwill and financial benefits that
have and will accrue to the City from this work.

FT RESPONSE

FT would now like to address the significant items in the Preliminary Report. On page (7) the
Report states "$800,397 in Questionable Receipts Improperly Excluded from Gross Receipts”.
As stated in the introduction above the FT receives donations, grants and funds for its charitable
junior programs. None of these funds are for "sponsorships" as outlined in the license agreement
and there is nothing in the license agreement requiring that any of these funds have to be
approved as charitable purposes by Parks. As stated earlier it would be totally inappropriate and
illegal for FT to use these funds for any other purpose or for Parks or the City to share in these
funds. FT files an audited tax return and a report with the NY State Bureau of Charities and
follows normal practices in accounting for these funds. The OC has asked us to provide backup
for the funds. While there is nothing in the license agreement that requires FT to do this for
donations and activities that are unrelated to the operation of the License Premises, we have
provided supporting documentation to the best of our ability. As of May 21 some of 800,397



ADDENDUM I
Page 9 of 11

still has not been accepted as contributions by OC. There are no funds that were received by FT
for the operation of the Licensed Premises for 2006 outside of those reported to Parks on
February 27, 2007. However, we will work with OC.to demonstrate that all of these funds were
for our charitable purposes, In some cases donations or junior programs fees were collected at
various sites and the funds did not warrant or require backup and the fact that these funds were.
deposited in FT's main bank account should not put an unreasonable requirements on FT with
regard to demonstrating that these funds were for our charitable purposes, AgainitisFT's
position that none of the funds identified by the OC should be included in revenue from the
Licensed Premises and we will continue to work with OC until this matter is 100% resolved.

Calculation of Lost Revenue Understated by at Least $204,314.

Due to the construction of the Water Filtration Plant on the Licensed Premises FT, Parks and
DEP had to find a reasonable way to deal with this situation as it related to the impact the
construction would have on the concessionaire's (FT) normal ability to generate revenue from the
operation of the golf course and driving range. This obviously was a unique situation that would
not typically be covered as part of a license agreement. Parks and DEP were required to keep the
golf course open to the public and FT was asked to and agreed to continue as concessionaire.

We were also asked to suggest a reasonable way to handle the financial impact on the operation
and the specific impact it would have on FT''s revenue from the operation of the Licensed
Premises. FT worked closely with multiple representatives from Parks and DEP and with input
from all parties and using historical data on revenue for greens fees, driving range and carts
supplied by Parks, FT proposed a way to handle the revenue they would likely lose due to the
impact of the construction project. This was outlined in a detailed document, a first draft of
which wag sent to Parks and DEP in November of 2003. After several meetings and extensive
discussions the assumptions and projections outlined in the document titled Attachment B (copy
enclosed and provided to OC in early May) that was prepared by FT and accepted by Parks and
DEP was used to create the table found in Exhibit A2 in the License Agreement.

Attachment B clearly states that the revenue projections used to determine the Full Projected
Gross Revenues in Exhibit A2 included only Green Fees, and revenue from the driving range,
carts and parking, permit and Jocker fees and it specifically stated that revenue from the snack
bar and golf professional (pro shop) and rent from the snack bar sublicense were not included.
(Note: FT does not get revenue from the Snack Bat or Pro Shop except the Snack Bar rent).

In doing the reconciliation when comparing the actual revenue received to the proj ected revenue
it would be inaccurate, inappropriate and totally unfair to FT to include the revenue from the
snack bar and pro shop. As stated earlicr none of the FT funds from contributions, grants and
junior golf programs can be considered part of gross receipts so they too would not be included
actual gross receipts in the reconciliation.

In the reconciljation for 2006 Parks and DEP instructed FT to include the extra expense we
incurred for "waste removal” as a result of the temporary clubhouse and maintenancc area not
being hooked up to the city sewer line and that is why that amount was included as part of the
reconciliation. |



ADDENDUM T
Page 10 of 11

The reconciliation of lost revenue done by FT for 2006 and submitted for payment was not done
properly. While-all of the amounts were carrect, the calculation of lost revenue wag done
incorrectly. A corrected calculation (Exhibit C to be provided to OC) dated May 18, 2007 - this
still includes $16,215.65 since this amount is owed and Parks or DEP will have to instruct FT
how to be reimbursed if not through the lost revenue reconciliation. This should officially
replace the document submitted on February 27,2007 and it shows that amount owed FT for lost
revenue for the first quarter of 2007 is $7,984 and not $77,984.

Lost Interest

The funds that FT received were to be deposited into "an interest bearing account". The account
was used to pay for the temporary course work that was done at Mosholu. A checking account
was set up for this purpose with Citibank and they were instructed to sct up an interest bearing
account and were given the section of the license agreement perfaining to the account. The fact
that the checking account was not earning interest was not detected by FT or by Parks, DEP or
the OC during the quarterly reconciliation of this account. The funds are now in an interest
bearing checking account. E ' |

The interest calculations set forth in Appendix 111 seem totally unjustified and there is nothing in
the license agreement about what rates are to be earned or what type of interest bearing account
was to be set up. This account was used to pay contractors and for the matcrials and services for
" the temporary course work and minimum balances could not be set or guaranteed. Given the
type of account that was needed and nature of the account activity rates ranging up to 5.4636%
on an annualized basis or rates anywhere near this amount are simply not available in the
marketplace. The rate that Citibank was paying for the type of interest bearing checking account
when the account should have been set up will be determined and provided to the OC. The
account that is now set up is paying an annual rate of .4%. We would ask that the payment of
any lost interest by FT be limited to funds that FT would be able to recover from Citibank given
their failure to follow instructions in sctting up the aceount and that the amount of interest be
caleulated using market rates for the appropriate type of account.

OTHER POINTS

We believe that al] of our insurance coverage and endorsements are in order and we will review
them in detail with Parks prior to our May 22nd meeting and be sure that any issues are
addressed. We will be happy to review your internal control recommendations and will be sure
that all reporting requirements are met.

Thank you and I look forward to meeting with you.



ADDENDUM I

Page 11 of 11

ek 2o 4ip 12 PASERTINT (OGRS - MBS sFurang MeurgRdy g
ek 224 34 Je posEarym - HE_B-_UH Y505 SPWESSE - GOSTS - $a3 20" 3 HELA] BUTHIE = PUPOR] (]
“reaf sad o5 18 PISERIOM - TONINPS 9605 - (GIIEE 2MUIATY KB = PagTRo O
“reaf aad 4upr 18 pesearain - aipgned ag) Aq 2Bmey sotme]y SUNLIEYT JOJURS AU J6 35N pUSYIIM DS B0 paseq Tead 1 pupOLs 95TEY < pauTPo g

R4 430 45 18 BASEAINE 532§ U238 2BRIAR IR SPUNGS TN DONIONPIT 045 SIEMSSE - (254 Taar a3man v} 65 8 spunoa gp0°sT = panIpoy v

ajEnnsy E0,

(500 7Y HOC'0SS 10 rEnmsa we Bmbi) Tk 13d 9gp IE paresIan] - $334 2030 F TRy Boryreg =
Fead zad 944 T PATTAINGE - E]S FONEQNY OU - SAUILTY UB] =)

{SO0T 103 BOO°0S TS Jo 2eumss e Bmen) sead 1od ogp 12 pasessaw - yued monea)y ou - sRsAsyg 2E0Ty INAug = g
o3y uo21F SBeaaw gl S B spuner gg(fg Emen) Jeak rad 45p 12 PreeaaE - ywe[d TONED 01 ~ SNUSATY 5325 USDID) = ¥

TEOTS LSS 66 BET6LES 5DITITES 00F99°CISS I3 LOES OEO06TS

YERLT OIS TEEET S TTEECLES BOTRRLT6S TI6R6 635 00 HEE 285 00'O0TERS 0Ga0TEs S2ureg [mESAg o
6T B6E T8 B6TEF IS TEOTFOES I GET 65 07 121535 00 UFEETS DIFOSTS HroMSES TP G
LTLEYTES SLTIENES AR o] PEPELTFS 95 PEE'FES O0¥oEEHE OOBY TS [ T e ] IR (IO 3
TE6EI'EIS T GBI LSS TR 65 869' 115 FIRREE LS UDSIENIE D0 OGE01S MFBIFD13 SIS MR O
6LTSFLLTS LOBIEOLIS FIRFEFHS 16056 £513 FFOCEILIS 0°5T09rS 0NarariE B0 O0IEETS ST POUIROR ¥

s .EEE n.q .

nunm ﬂaﬂqﬂ.g.ﬂhﬂam .ﬂ

EL05L50S 3 Ew [Z33 IR 095 Ef TEY'REE 0T EFE 955 O DBFFSS K TES 000a005S

FOPLTS0IS TR TS EETEE 6% PRI TIGRE'685 OFEZE 3T BRI €8 OO K 08S 003y WE - 1
LLUGRELEIS SELHLGELS bELEETRIS 2LRFEI1S [N T H CPTTEaIS HrHN'esTS OXonrNs1S SSUEY PO -
SEENTLS LTEAT LRI LLZHE'IS0S oL 150 S YR LIS DIFFHIEEES 0005 1958 O DR QeSS 52 HEEy - T

PATFIIPPD 39 G} PRI PUB BRI 24 [a JFY ] SORRUAN -GS pruaissefod ffof prm aog yavus sy 4o snuansd PAPRIIN j00 2AUY B4 o

wwaepeted() 93Uy pUR 351600 Hor) ST0n3aforg annassy 150
HINAWHOVILY

«THIOL MIR]

UE.M&QFUEL

W.Umﬁ%



ADDENDUM II

‘ Page 1 of 11
City of New York “(1;1;?1 ;:xarls;r;i
Parks & Recreation New York, New York 10021
Adrian Benepe ' - Joanne G. Imohiosen
Commissioner Assistant Commissioner
‘ Revenue
(212) 360-3404

joanne.imohiosen@parks.nye.gov

Tune 12, 2007

BY TAXM AND MAXL
Mr. John Graham
Deputy Comptroller
The City of New York

- Office of the Comptroller
Executive Offices
1 Centre Street
New York, NY 10007

Re: Cumptfoller’s Draft Audit Report on First Tee of Metropolitan New York, [nc.
January 1, 2006 through December 31, 2006 No. FR0O7-091A, Dated June 1, 2007

Dear Mr. Graham:

This letter represents the Parks Department's (“Parks™), response to the
recommendations contained in the subject audit of First Tee.of Mctropolitan New Yok,
Inc. (“Tirst Tee™). -

Parks has issued the attached “Notice To Cure™ (“NTC”) to First Tee covering the
following recommendations: :

e First Tee is required to comply with Recommendation 1, obtaining prior approval
for sponsorship agreements, and Recommendation 2, reporting gross receipts for -
program fees.

+  Recommendation 4 - In anticipation of the overpayment of $281,764 to First Tee
representing 2006 excess gross receipts (Audit Report Appendix II), Parks has
withheld First Tee's “Gross Receipts Shortfall” payments for each of the first two
quarters of 2007 in the total amount of $286,0624. Therefore, Parks has recovered the
full assessment under recommendation 4. After subtracting the 2006 overpayment,

281,764, the remaining balance totals $4,860. This amount has been applied to thc, :
interest assessment deduction covered under Recommendation 7. ‘
First Tee must comply with Reeommendation 5 by ensuring that it applies modified

‘projected gross receipts to calculate excess payments for lost revenue, and
Recommendation 6 by submitting the required reports on time,

www.nyc.gov/parks



ADDENDUM II
Page 2 of 11

John Graaam
Jupe 12, 2007
Page 2

s To resolve Recommendation 7 Parks is referring the matter to the City’s Law
Department for an opinion on whether the imposition of the assessed mterest at the
specified rates is supported in the license agreement. In the interim as mentioned
‘above, Parks has appticd $4,860, representing part of the 2006 overpayment to F irst
Tee for its “Gross Receipts Shortfall,” as a partial interest payment until this issue can
be fully resolved. To comply with Recommendation 8 First Tee has opened an
interest bearing account however, the interest rate is a questionably low 0.4%. Parks
will investigate whether this ratc is customary for the dollar volume and type of
business activity the account is used for before approving First Tec’s selection.

‘e First Tee must take corrective action to implement internal control, record keeping

© and reporting Recommendations 9, 10 and 11. Parks’ Director, Concessions Audit
will schedule a follow up review of First Tee’s operation in three months to ensure
that First Tee has complied with these recommendations. : B

s  First Tee has been in contact with Parks’ Revenue Division insurance administrator to
resolve the insurance deficiencies identified under Recommendation 12. First Tee is
required to take immediate action to implement all Recommendation 12 insurance
requirements. ‘ .

« First Tee must implement procedures to ensure that it complies with audit

" Recommendation 13 requiring that First Tee submit income and expense statements
within 60 days after the end of the calendar year.

Recommendation 3 states, “The Department should ensure that First Tee
complies with the terms of the license agreement. Recommendation 3 has been
addressed by Parks’ issuance of the NTC mentioned above to First Tee that will resolve
the contract deficiencies disclosed in the audit report. '

Finally, we wish to thank the Comptroller’s audit staff for their work and efforts
in performing this review. ‘

Sineerely,”
,, I ﬁ_mf.-mMA-‘ lgmjz'w-f/"?""'

Joanne Imohiosen

cc: Comm. Adrian Benepe
Laura Goebel
Alessandro Olivier
Walter Roberts
David Stark :
Jeffrey Kay, Mayor's Office of Operations



ADDENDUM 11

Fage 3 of 11
L AL, EJQ‘?"‘
The Arsenal
1% C]ty of New YDI‘k Central Park
, Parks & Recreation New York, New York 10021
| Adrian Benepe Joanne G. Imohiosen
Comimissioner Assiziant Commissioner
Revenue
(212) 360-3404

joanne.imohiosen@parks.nyc.gov

June 12, 2007

BY FAX AND MAIL

Mr. Barry K. McLaunghlin

Executive Directive

First Tee of Metropolitan New York, Inc
3545 Jerome Avenue

Bronx, WY 10467

Re: NOTICE TO CURE
Comptroller’s Draft Audit Report on First Tee of Metropolltan New York, Inc.
January 1, 2006 through December 31, 2006 No. FR07-091A, Dated June 1, 2007

Dear Mr. ‘McLaughlin:

This letter addresses the findings and reconunendations contained in the subject
draft audit report on First Tee of Metropolitan New York, Inc. (“First Tee™). First Tee
gencrally complied with the provisions of its license agreement pertaining to the payment
of utility bills, by submitting the required security deposit, maintaining proper insurance
coverage, submitting on time reports of golf rounds p]ayed and statements of gross
receipts.

However, the report identified internal control weaknesses in the manner in which
First Tee recorded revenue reported to the City of New York Parks and Recreation
(“Parks™). Also, First Tee did not have the required insurance endorsements, did not
submit on time the required income and expense statement or financial statements with a
summary comparing the actual and anticipated gross receipts resulting from the
disruptions created by the DEP filtration plant construction project.

Speciﬁcally the audit report requires that First Tee shonld:

Recommendation 1 Obtain prior Department approval for all spcmSDrshlp
agreements that are being used for charitable purposes.

Recommendation 2. Include all revenue from program fees when reporting

gross receipts.

The audstor’s preliminary review of First Tee had disclosed that $869,397 in gross
receipts obtained from various First Tee sponsors did not have supporting documentation

www.ryc.gov/parks



ADDENDUM 11
Page 4 of 11

Barry K. McLaughlin
June 12, 2007
Page 2

to substantiate whether the funds qualified as charitable contributions and could be
excluded from reportable gross receipts. Furthermore, the audit report stated that Parks
approved none of the sponsorships for charitable purposes.

After receiving the preliminary report First Tee submitted additional
documentation to substantiate the $869,397 in questionable gross reccipts. The auditor’s
conciuded from their review of the add1t10nal documentation submitted by First Tee that

e 518, ( 44 represented program fee revenue and should have been included as gross
receipts as income from the operation of the premises.

o  $58.940 did not have adequate supporting documentation to qualify as
contributions.

The remaining balance, $791,813, represents $123,853 of revenue from locations
other than Mosholu or from vendor rebates, and $667,960 of substantiated charitable
funds that qualify for exclusion from gross receipts. However, the report goes on to state
that Parks has still not approved the use of these funds for charitable purposes, thereby
permitting their exclusion from reportable gross receipts. In Jay Mottola’s response to
the audit findings dated May 22, 2007 he stated that, “None of these funds are for
‘sponsorships’ as outlined in the license agreement and there is nothing in the license
" agreement requiring that any of these funds have to be approved as charitable purposes
by Parks.” ‘ '

In any event, Parks agrees with the auditors conclusions conceérping the amount of
excludable charitable funds, and the disallowed balances that were determined to be
program fee revenue, or which lacked sufficient supporting documentation. First Tee
should implement procedures o ensure its compliance with the above recommendations.
A monthly summary report of all excluded revenue that represents sponsorships for
charitable purposes should be submitted to Parks Revenue Division for approval.

Recommendation 4. Credit the City up to an additional $216,436 for excess
gross receipts earned during operating year 2006. This credit should be applied towards
any lost revenue calculated as due First Tee in 2007. |

Recommendation 5. Calculate excess gross reccipts by using modified projected
gross receipts, as required by the license agreement. In addition, First Tee should ensure
that all gross receipts arc included in its calculations without any deductions.

Recommendation 6. Submit quarterly reports to the Department within 15 days
of the beginning of each quarter, as required. In addition, submit the aunual report to the
Depanment within 30 days after the end of each calendar year.

The audit report disclosed that First Tee did not properly calculate the amount of
EXCess gross receipts it received for 2000. First Tee improperly calculated excess gross



ANDENDUM IX
- Page S5ofll

Barry K. McLaughlin
June 12, 2007
Page 3

receipts from the difference between actual and full projected gross receipts. The
ealeulation should have been made on the basis of the difference between actual and
modified projected gross receipts, as required by the license agreement. As a result, First
Tee was overpaid $281,764 as shown in Appendix II of the audit report and includes
$58,940 in questionable charitabie receipts for which First Tee did not furnish adequate
supportmg documentation to the Comptroller’s Office to qualify as coniributions. Also
included in the audit calculation is $38,290 covering Pro Shop Sales and $18,644
representing “Program Fees” revenue generated at Mosholt. Furthermore, the expense
itemn covering waste removal, $16,216, has been deleted in the audit computation because
according to the license agreement, expense deductions from gross receipts are not
allowable. '

To resolve the overpayment of $281,764 mentioned above, Parks has withheld
First Tee’s “Gross Receipts Shortfall” payments of §143,312 for each of the first two
quarters of 2007. The unpaid amount totals $286,624. After subtracting the 2006
‘overpayment, $281,764, the remaining balance totals $4,860. This amount will be
applied to the interest assessment deduction covered under Recommendation 7.

First Tee should comply with Recommendation 5 by ensuring that it applies
modified projected gross receipts to calculate excess payments for lost revenue, as
required by the license agreement. In addition, First Tee should ensure that all gross
receipts are included in its calculations without any deductions. First Tee should comply
with Recommendation 6 by submitting the required reports on time.

Recommendation 7. The Department should deduct up to $53,115 from future
advances or reimbursements to First Tee. In addition, the Department should ensure that
First Tee deposit all funds in an interest bearing account, as required.

Recommendation 8. First Tee should immediately transfer all remaining funds
and future advances-to the designated interest bearing account. |

First Tee did not deposit in a designated interest bearing account funds it received
from the Department for undertaking the required temporary improvements to the golf
course. The audit report states that as a result, the City was not credited with up to
$53,115 1 interest revenue for the period from December 14, 2004 to December 31,
2006.

In addition, First Tee commungled $573,341 of the reimbursements it received for
making temporary improvements, in various accounts. First Tee’s license prohibits these



ADDENDLUM II
Page 6 of 11

Barry K. McLauaghlin
June 12, 2007
- Page 4

funds from being co-mingled with funds from any other source or with funds received
under any other agreement. Furthermore funds shall be deposited only in such bank
accounts as are approved by Parks.

In First Tee’s response to the preliminary draft audit report Mr. Mottola disputed
the caloulated interest charge of $53,115 based on rates ranging up to 5.5%. First Tee
_ argues that, “*. . . there is nothing in the license agreement about what rates are to be
earned or what type of interest bearing account was to be set up.” However, the license
agreement does require that First Tee must obtain Parks approval for the accounts it
selects to deposit funds to.

To resolve this issue Parks is referring the matter to the City’s Law Department
for an apinion on whether the imposition of the assessed interest at the specified rates is
supported in the license agreement. In the interim as mentioned above, Parks has applied
$4,860, representing part of the 2006 overpayment to First Tee for its “Gross Receipts
Shortfall,” as a partial interest payment until this issue can be fully resolved. First Tec
- has opened an interest bearing account with Citibank however, the interest rate on the

“account is a questionably low 0.4%. Parks needs to investigale whether this rate is
customary for the dollar volume and type of business activity the account is used for
before approving First Tee’s selection.

Recommendation 9. Maintain sufficient internal controls so that revenue figures
from the cash register Z-tapes are accurately recorded in the daily spreadsheets and
reported to the Department.

Recommendation 10, Include in monthly revenue reports to the Department all
locker rental receipts in the months earned as required by the license agreement. ‘

Recommendation 11. Maintain sufficient internal controls so that all green-fee-
tag receipts are prnpe:r]y collected and revenue 1s adequatcly reconciled with cash register
Z-tapes.

The audit report noted several internal control weaknesses in the manner in which
First Tee records and reports revenue for its concession operations. The auditor’s
examination found errors in transcribing Z-tape figures to daily spreadsheets, unrecorded
locker rental revene from credit card and cash sales in the Z-tapes or daily spreadsheets,
and no daily reconciliation between green-fee-tag receipts and the Z-tape.

First Tee should take cotrective action immediately to implement the above
internal control, record keeping and reporting recommendations 9, 10 and 11. By copy of
this letter to Walter Roberts, Director, Concessions Audit for Parks, I am requesting that
in three months he schedule a follow up review of First Tee’s operation to ensure it has
complied with these recommendations.



"ADDENDUM II
Page 7 of 11

Barry K. McLanghlin
June 12, 2007
Page 5

Recommendation 12. First Tee should ensure that the City of New York and the
Department are included in the policies as sole or additional insured partics to comply
with the insurance portion of the licensc agreement. In addition First Tee should ensure
that all policies contain the proper endorsements,

The audit review of First Tee's liability insurance policies indicated that the City
was not endorsed as an additional insured entity under the comprehensive general
liability, employer’s liability, and auto insurance, as required by the license agreement.
In addition, the City was not named as the sole insured entity under the property and fire
insurance policies. First Tee has been in contact with Parks’ Revenue Division insurance
administrator to resolve this deficiency. First Tee should promptly employ whatever
action is necessary to ensure that the insurance requirements noted under
recommendation 12 are implemented.

‘ Recommendation 13. First Tee should submit to the Department income and
expense reports within the required 60 days.

The audit report found that First Tee did not submit income and expense
statements within the required 60 days after the end of the calendar year. First Tee
should implement procedures to ensure that it complies with this audit recommendation.

Finally, we wish to thank First Tee for its cooperation during.the audit review and
anticipate full compliance regarding its implementation of the above recommendations.

Sincerely,

Joanne Imohiosen

ce: R. Lieberman
A. Olivieri
I.. Goebel
D. Stark
W. Roberts



= v
Jun 19 2387 15:20 ADDENDUM 1¥

Page 8 of 11

City of New York | The Arsenal

b Central Park
Parks & Recreation New York, New York 10023
Adrian. ‘Benapg , Joarme G. Imohicsen
Cammissione: Asgistant Comgnissionet
Revenue
(217) 360-3404

joanne.imobiosen@pazks.nyc.gov

June 19, 2007

BY FAX AND MaAIL

Mr. Barry K. MeLanghlin

Exscutive Directive :

First Tee of Metropolitan New York, Ine.
3545 Jerome Avenue '
Bronx, NY 10467

Re: AMENDMENT TO NOTICE TO CURE ATED 6/12/07 |
Comptroller’s Draft Audit Report on First Tee of Metropolitan New York, Inc.
January 1, 2000 through December 31, 2006 No. FRO7-091A, Dated Junel, 2007

Dear Mr, McLavghlin:

“This letter amends the City of New York Parks and Recreation’s (“Parks”)
“Notice To Cure” (“NTC”) to First Tes of Metropolitan New York, Inc. (“First Tee”)
dated June 12,2007, The NTC addressed the findings and recomnmendations contained in
the subject “Draft” audit report jssued by The City of New York Office of the
 Comptroller (“Comptroller) to First Tee. Parks has been notified by the Comptroller
that based, on additional documentation presented by First Tee, Appendices T and 11 of the
“Drafl” report had been further amended (see attached copies).

The result reduces the amount of undocymented contrdbutions o Appendix It
from $58,940 to 521,245, a Qecrease of $37,695, and increascs the amotut of Program
Fee revenue on both Appendix I and 1T by $60, from $18,644 to 518,704, The net effect
of the change to Appendix Lis an increase of §60, and to Appendix II, a decrease of
$37,635. Therefore, the amnount calculated for excess gross receipts (Recommendation
4) received by First Tee in 2006 has been. yveduced from $281,764 down o $244,129. -

Sirmilarly, Parks hereby adjusts the overpayment amount in the June 12, 2007
NTC to $244,129 and has applied this amount to the witbheld “Cross Receipts Shortfall”
payments dug First Tee for quarters one and two of 2007 in the total sur of $286,624.
After subtracting the 2006 overpayment, $244,129, the remaining balance now totals -
$42.495. This smount has been applied to the interest agsessment deduction covered
mder Recommendation 7 pending resolution of the matter with, the City’s Law
Department.

www.ﬂyc.gév Jparks



Jun 18 2007 15:20 ADDENDUM II

Page % of 11

Barry K. MecLaughlin
Jupe 19, 2007
Page 2

Other than the items mentioned above, all jssues and requitements contained in
the June 12, 2007 NTC remain in effect. Again, we thank First Tee for its cooperation
during the andit review and anticipate full compliance regarding its implementation of all
the noted andit recorumendations as covered in this amendment and the NTC dated June
12, 2007, ' »

Sincerely,

: g‘ﬁf}--{&ﬂaﬂk“" @M
Joanne Imohiosen

co: Commm. Adrian Benepe
Ron Ligberman
Alessandro Olivieti
Laura Goebel
David Statk
Walter Roberts : ‘
Toln Graham (NYC Office of the Comptroller)
Teffrey Kay (Mayor's Office of Operations)



lun 19 2007 16:21

ADDENDUM T1
Fage 10 of 11

APPENDIX |

Inc, - Mosholu Golif Gourse
Pertaining to Lost Revenue

First Tee of Metropolitan New York,
Caleulation of Excess Gross Receipts

January 1, 2006 to Decamper 31, 2006

Gross Receipt Totals i

IPlus: Prograr Fees--revanue

-r\‘!:. Z l‘l i dﬁ fl
Ay
FEiibe El!ln“ LT wlﬂ

Carts Rental 3 61,793.72 1 5 61,20688 | $ 587.84
Locker Rental $ - 3,400.00 | 5 579000 | % (2,290.00)
Parkirg Lot Fees § - 14,054.00 | & 14,050.00 | 3 ‘ 4,00
Driving Range & 42,169.50 | $ 4294450 | § (175.00)
Jdentification Cards Fees 5 3,100.00 | $ 3,074.00 ) $ 26,00
Rant (Food & Beverage) 5 10,000.00 | & 10,000.00 | § -

Green Fees o & 300,737.76 | $ 299,933.50 | § B04.25
Food & Baverage Sales 5 - 1% - % -

Fro Shop Sales 5 - | % 38200451 % (38,290.45)
Reservalion Fees : $ 5 1§ .

Note 1! We calcutated the Gross Recelpts by calculating
receipts) and the actual (Gross
njected GrOsSs Receipts.
ent, reimbursemeant

{anticipated gross

First Tee improperly used Full Pr
According to the licehse agree
we excluded the reimbursemen

Nota 2. According to the license agreamment, oxpense

m

the difference between the
Receipts in accordanca wiit

5 from Parks are no
tg in our caleulation for Excess Gross Receipts.

gengrated At Moshalu ] - i3 18,704.00 | ]
Loss: 75% Surcharges 3 52,111.32 | 5 " &52.111.3%
Plus: reimbursement from lost , '
revenue 5 551,200,00 See Note 1
Actual Gross Receipts $ 934,343.65 5 441,284.01
Lezs: Waste Removal ' % 16,1568 1% .- lBeeNote2
| , Sub-Total] $_ 913,12800 [ § __  _441,284.01 -
Tess: Full Projected Gross Recelpts & 852,800.00 Sen Note 1
Less: Modified Projected Gross
Receipts — 1] 218,400.00
“Excass Amaunt per Section ‘ | ‘
- 6.1 (f) of License Agreement! § 157,556.01
s IR "%ﬁ%fﬁ A i i T
il L5 LU[ r”‘| ATE i Biuphtl

& cannot be deducted from Gross Recelpts.

Madified Projected Gross Recaipts
h the icense agreement, In contrast

t considered Gross Recelpts. Therefore,



First Tee of Metropelitan New
slpts Pertaining to

Calculation of Exeess Gross Rec

{1 u.‘ “
“"."- Lol oM

u il 1y J
LA E el

Carls Rental

! oeker Rental

Paring Lot Fees

Driving Range
1dantification Gards Fees .
Rent (Food & Baverage)
Green Fees

Food & Boverage Sales *
Pro Shop Sales -
Reservation Fees

Plus: Program Fees—Tevenue
generated Al Moshalu

. Gross Receipt Totals

T

York, inc. - Mosholu Golf Course
Lost Revenue with Addition of Undocumented Revenue

Jum 1% 2007 18:21

ADDENDUM 11

FPage 11 of 11
APPENDIX 1)

January 1, 2006 to December 31, 2006

=

i

TR R ¥
i

61,793.72
3,400.00
14,084.00

3,100.00
10,000.00
300,737.75

42,169.50 |

5 61,206.88 | $
$ 5730,00 (5
3 14,080.00 | %
$ 42,344.50 | $
$ 3,074.00 | §
k] 10,000.00 | &
5 209,923.50 | §
$ - 1%
$ 38,200.45 | $
% $

! Ao : .
.w'-ﬂ il iy
is;lii:,. I &
diit ioH i

18,704.00

{2,230.00)
4.00
{175.00)
26.00

804.25

- (38,290.45)

Pius: additonal yndocumanies

revenue o . $ 21,245.00
Lass: 75% Surcharges 5 52,111.32 il §2,111.32
Plus: reimbursement from 1ost
revenue 5 © 554,200.00 | § - - 1SeoNots1 1
L Actual Gross Receipta $ 934,243.65| % 462,529.01
|ess: Waste Removal $ 16,215.65 _$_ ‘ - |{Bee Note 2
| SubeTotal| $ 918,128.00 | § 462,528.01
Lras: Full Projectod Gross Raceipts 5 .£52,800.00 See Note 1 |
Eoe: Madmed Projecied BT0ES
Receipts % - $ ‘ 215,400.00
Excess Amount per Section ' ‘
6.4 (f) of License Agresment 65,328.00 | § 244,129 01 178,801.01

e ey

Note 1: We calculated the (aross Recalpts by calculating the difference b
and the actual Gross Racelpts in ace

(anticipated gross raceipts)

T Bnack Bar sales were elininated based on discussions
Tt was agreed that since First Tee reports the vent b vendor,
would net be part of the gross feceipts pertaining to caleulations for

$
A

First Tee improperly used Full Projecind Gross Fecelpts.

According to tha license agreement, reimtu
we excludad the reimbursemen

) e R o T o
at the mxit gonference.

sales from food and beverages
Nexgess gross receints.

Note 2 According to tha license agreement, expenses cannot be dedugted from Gross Receipla.

rEN

stwoer the Modified Projected Gross Receipts
rdance with the llcensa agreemant. In contrast
reemaents from Parks are not considerad Gross Receipts. Therefors,

s i bUr calculation for Excess Gross Receipls.



